PA-X, Peace Agreement Access Tool (Translation © University of Edinburgh) www.peaceagreements.org

AGREEMENT ON REGULATIONS FOR THE VERIFICATION OF THE MEETING ZONE, THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT AND THE NATIONAL LIBERATION ARMY

Havana, Cuba, 14 December 2000

The national government and the National Liberation Army (*Ejército de Liberación Nacional*, ELN) agree to establish a Verification Commission to verify compliance with the regulations for the Meeting Zone and its corresponding annexes, whose characteristics and composition are indicated below.

COMPOSITION

- 1. The Verification Commission will have five members:
 - two selected by ELN
 - two selected by the government
 - a fifth, selected by mutual agreement, who will act as president.
- 2. The members will be chosen from people who are not members of ELN or government officials.
- 3. The members of the Verification Commission will be of high standing and will be guaranteed to act independently and neutrally.
- 4. Within the framework of this document, the commission will draw up the regulations for its internal operation.

VERIFICATION TEAM

To carry out its tasks, the commission will have a group of up to 150 verification assistants, grouped into national and international divisions.

A. NATIONAL DIVISION

PA-X, Peace Agreement Access Tool (Translation © University of Edinburgh) www.peaceagreements.org

- The national component will comprise up to 100 verification assistants, appointed by the
 Verification Commission and selected by the mutual agreement of the parties from
 people of Colombian nationality who are identified with the purposes of the peace
 process between the government and ELN. These people must be of sufficient physical,
 moral and intellectual standing to guarantee full compliance with their responsibilities.
- 2. The national component will have a manager, chosen by the Verification Committee.

B. INTERNATIONAL COMPONENT

- 1. The international component will comprise up to 50 verification assistants, appointed by the Verification Commission and selected by the mutual agreement of the parties from candidates put forward by the interested countries and international organisations.
- 2. The international component will have a manager chosen by the Verification Commission.
- 3. The national government will determine the legal conditions applicable to facilitate the work of foreign staff assisting the commission.
- 4. The heads of the national and international components will act as contacts between their respective component and the Verification Commission and will be able to participate, without decision-making powers, in its meetings, as applicable.
- 5. In carrying out their tasks, the heads of the national and international components will be subject to the instructions given by the Verification Commission and the provisions of this regulation.

LOGISTIC AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

- 1. The commission will hire the administrative support staff required for its work.
- 2. The commission will have a budget assigned by the national government for its functioning and operation. The handling of this budget will be subject to all the controls established by the legislation in force.
- 3. The national government will provide the commission with the facilities and resources required for its functioning and operation.

PA-X, Peace Agreement Access Tool (Translation © University of Edinburgh) www.peaceagreements.org

- 4. The national government and the commission will make the necessary arrangements for the provision of the equipment, transport and communications required for its work.
- 5. The parties will make the efforts required to contribute to the correct functioning and adequate operation of the commission.

PROCEDURE

- 1. The verification must fully cover the Meeting Zone.
- In carrying out its functions, the commission will examine complaints, comments and suggestions regarding compliance with the regulations of the Meeting Zone submitted by the parties, the authorities of the zone and the community, notwithstanding their own verification programme.
- 3. Each of the parties will appoint a representative to act as their agent before the commission. The agents will inform the commission of the requirements and assessments of the parties for the verification tasks. They will also receive any recommendations and requirements the commission deems fit to make.
- 4. The commission will be entitled to summon, as deemed fit, the agents of the parties to address any aspect relative to the verification of the Meeting Zone.
- 5. The recommendations of the commission and the issues raised by the parties will be confidential and may not be disclosed, except when the commission believes this is indispensable for the benefit of the assigned task.
- 6. The first task of the commission will be to verify the withdrawal of the military forces and the national police from the Meeting Zone.
- 7. The commission will be responsible for verifying the end of the Meeting Zone when this occurs.
- 8. The commission will be entitled to formulate recommendations for the parties to facilitate the development of the negotiation process. However, it will not be entitled to participate in or voice opinions on the process, except when its contribution is specifically and occasionally requested by mutual agreement of the parties.